
S T R O N G   |   R E L I A B L E   |   S E C U R E

 
INSTALLATION GUIDE
B57XS15
CARGO BARRIER
2016 -  CURRENT 
SUBURBAN

pro-gard.com
800.480.6680



2pro-gard.com
800.480.6680

I.	 Refer to the diagram above to verify all parts were received. 

II.	 The following tools will be required to complete the installation:
1. 7/16” Socket	 2. Phillips Screwdriver	 3. 5/32” Hex Wrench 

4. 18mm Socket	 5. 12mm Socket 	 6. 20mm Socket	            

III.	 Read all instructions carefully before starting the assembly process.

		     NOTE: Locate all wiring, fuel lines, brake lines, and /or cooling lines before drilling holes or installing 	
			               any fasteners. 

IV. Coat Hook Removal

A. Remove the 2 bolts closest to the passenger and Driver doors.

           NOTE:  It may be neccessary to loosen all OEM seat nuts to position lower barrier brackets.
	
        B. Remove both the driver and passenger OEM coat hook assemblies from vehicle headliner.

V.	 Barrier Installation

		     NOTE:	 It may be neccessary to have a second person to install the barrier.

	 A. Place Bracket 3B5715-001S through the OEM seat stud closest to the passenger side door. (If using 
OEM seat the bracket will rest under the OEM seat frame.) Loosely secure using the OEM nut. Repeat 
process for drivers side of vehicle using bracket 3B5715-001S.

	 B.  Place the cargo barrier into the vehicle behind the second row seating area Stand the barrier up 
and position the mounting holes in the lower portion of the barrier with the holes located in brackets 
3B5714-001S. Secure the barrier to the lower support brackets using the included 3X03 phillips head 
screws.

THESE COMPONENTS ARE REQUIRED 
TO INSTALL THE PRO-GARD BARRIER

4B57XXT15

BARRIER
4BHK5715

BARRIER HARDWARE

4BK5715

BARRIER KIT



3 pro-gard.com
800.480.6680

	 C.  Install the upper mounting bracket 3B5715-03S to the barrier using the provided 3X36 carriage bolts 
and 3X16Z whiz nuts through the mounting hole located in the top of the barrier. Hand tighten only. 
Repeat process for the drivers side of the vehicle using bracket 3B5715-02S. 

	 D.  Align bracket 3B5715-03S with the coat hook mounting hole on the passenger side of the vehicle 
and secure using the provided 3X97 bolt and spacer. Repeat process for the drivers side, with bracket 
3B5715-02S. (See Figure: 1 below) Refer to the last page for part description.

	

	 E.  Center the barrier in the vehicle and secure all fasteners.

	 F.  Install 3X145 black plastic cap over any and all exposed studs from barrier install.

VI. Wing Installation

A. Attach the top polycarbonate panel (4BW5715-05) to the top of the barrier using the existing bolts from 
the top of the window frame. Adjust panel to suit, and secure fasteners. 

B. Remove the (3) 3X16 nuts and 3X03 bolts located on the upper portion of the drivers side of the barrier. 
Place bracket 3B929 on the front side of the barrier and secure using the bolts and nuts that were 
removed (repeat for the passenger side, only using the lower (2) 
hole locations).

C. Place the drivers side upper wing (4BW5715-01S) behind the air-
bag brackets, align the holes, and secure using the provided 3X03 
bolts and 3X16 nuts. Repeat process for the passenger side using 
wing (4BW5715-02S.)

D. Secure the passenger side lower polycarbonate wing (3BW5715-
03S) to the barrier using the provided 3X03 bolts and 3X16 whiz 
nuts. Repeat process for drivers side of vehicle using polycarbonate 
wing (3BW5715-04S.)

Figure: 1 

PARTS LIST

DESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERQTYITEM

Tahoe Barrier4B57XXT1511

1/4-20 X 5/8 PHIL TRUSS HD MS3X03292

1/4 FLAT WASHER, BLACK3X1263

1/4-20 WHIZ NUT3X16164

1/4-20 X 5/8 CARRIAGE BOLT3X3625

1/4-20 WHIZ NUT, ZINC COATED3X16Z26

M6 X 37MM HEX HD CAP SCREW3X9727

LOWER BARRIER SUPPORT3B5715-001S28

UPPER BARRIER SUPPORT, PASSENGER3B5715-03S19

UPPER BARRIER SUPPORT, DRIVER3B5715-02S110

BARRIER LOWER WING - DRIVER3BW5715-04S111

BARRIER LOWER WING - PASSENGER3BW5715-03S112

1.00 Black Spacer4G5070P3213

BARRIER UPPER WING - PASSENGER4BW5715-02S114

WING BRACKET3B929615

TAHOE BARRIER HEADLINER WING3BW5715-05116

BARRIER UPPER WING - DRIVER4BW5715-01S117

BLACK PLASTIC CAPS3X1451518

1

1

2

2

A A

B B

Products, LLC

7988 Centerpoint Dr., Suite 400
Indianapolis, IN 46256
(317) 579-6680

PART DESCRIPTION:

DRAWN BY:

SCALE:

CHECKED BY:

DATE:

APPROVED:

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED :

The information contained herein is 
proprietary and the property of Pro-gard 
Products and may not be reproduced, 
disclosed or used for any other purpose other 
than a quotation to or an order from 
Pro-Gard Products without the specific 
written authorization of Pro-gard Products. Computer Path:

SIZE:
A

ENGR 1:

ENGR 3:

ENGR 2:

FINAL:

PRODUCTION:

Third
Angle

Projection

DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES

TOL ON 3 PLACE DECIMALS:  .005

DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHESTOL ON ANGLES   1°

TOL ON 2 PLACE DECIMAL  .015

NOTE:

MATERIAL:

FINISH:

STAMP:
ASSEMBLY NO: DRAWING NO:

SHEET:

REV:

APPL:

Pro-gardROSEN
3/5/2014

 

2016 SUBURBAN

4B57S15

1/18 1 

FREE OF SHARP EDGES

00

V:\All Product Line\Barriers\Suburban\2016\3B57S15.iam

REVISION HISTORY
REV SHEET DESCRIPTION DATE AUTHOR
00  NEW RELEASE 03/15/2016 ROSEN

2016 SUBURBAN BARRIER

SEE PART DETAILS

SEE PART DETAILS

SEE PART DETAILS

12

11

10

9
13

7

1

8

2

5 6

234

14

17

16
15



4pro-gard.com
800.480.6680

PARTS LIST

DESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERQTYITEM

Tahoe Barrier4B57XXT1511

1/4-20 X 5/8 PHIL TRUSS HD MS3X03292

1/4 FLAT WASHER, BLACK3X1263

1/4-20 WHIZ NUT3X16164

1/4-20 X 5/8 CARRIAGE BOLT3X3625

1/4-20 WHIZ NUT, ZINC COATED3X16Z26

M6 X 37MM HEX HD CAP SCREW3X9727

LOWER BARRIER SUPPORT3B5715-001S28

UPPER BARRIER SUPPORT, PASSENGER3B5715-03S19

UPPER BARRIER SUPPORT, DRIVER3B5715-02S110

BARRIER LOWER WING - DRIVER3BW5715-04S111

BARRIER LOWER WING - PASSENGER3BW5715-03S112

1.00 Black Spacer4G5070P3213

BARRIER UPPER WING - PASSENGER4BW5715-02S114

WING BRACKET3B929615

TAHOE BARRIER HEADLINER WING3BW5715-05116

BARRIER UPPER WING - DRIVER4BW5715-01S117

BLACK PLASTIC CAPS3X1451518

1

1

2

2

A A

B B

Products, LLC

7988 Centerpoint Dr., Suite 400
Indianapolis, IN 46256
(317) 579-6680

PART DESCRIPTION:

DRAWN BY:

SCALE:

CHECKED BY:

DATE:

APPROVED:

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED :

The information contained herein is 
proprietary and the property of Pro-gard 
Products and may not be reproduced, 
disclosed or used for any other purpose other 
than a quotation to or an order from 
Pro-Gard Products without the specific 
written authorization of Pro-gard Products. Computer Path:

SIZE:
A

ENGR 1:

ENGR 3:

ENGR 2:

FINAL:

PRODUCTION:

Third
Angle

Projection

DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES

TOL ON 3 PLACE DECIMALS:  .005

DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHESTOL ON ANGLES   1°

TOL ON 2 PLACE DECIMAL  .015

NOTE:

MATERIAL:

FINISH:

STAMP:
ASSEMBLY NO: DRAWING NO:

SHEET:

REV:

APPL:

Pro-gardROSEN
3/5/2014

 

2016 SUBURBAN

4B57S15

1/18 1 

FREE OF SHARP EDGES

00

V:\All Product Line\Barriers\Suburban\2016\3B57S15.iam

REVISION HISTORY
REV SHEET DESCRIPTION DATE AUTHOR
00  NEW RELEASE 03/15/2016 ROSEN

2016 SUBURBAN BARRIER

SEE PART DETAILS

SEE PART DETAILS

SEE PART DETAILS

12

11

10

9
13

7

1

8

2

5 6

234

14

17

16
15

PARTS LIST

DESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERQTYITEM

Tahoe Barrier4B57XXT1511

1/4-20 X 5/8 PHIL TRUSS HD MS3X03292

1/4 FLAT WASHER, BLACK3X1263

1/4-20 WHIZ NUT3X16164

1/4-20 X 5/8 CARRIAGE BOLT3X3625

1/4-20 WHIZ NUT, ZINC COATED3X16Z26

M6 X 37MM HEX HD CAP SCREW3X9727

LOWER BARRIER SUPPORT3B5715-001S28

UPPER BARRIER SUPPORT, PASSENGER3B5715-03S19

UPPER BARRIER SUPPORT, DRIVER3B5715-02S110

BARRIER LOWER WING - DRIVER3BW5715-04S111

BARRIER LOWER WING - PASSENGER3BW5715-03S112

1.00 Black Spacer4G5070P3213

BARRIER UPPER WING - PASSENGER4BW5715-02S114

WING BRACKET3B929615

TAHOE BARRIER HEADLINER WING3BW5715-05116

BARRIER UPPER WING - DRIVER4BW5715-01S117

BLACK PLASTIC CAPS3X1451518

1

1

2

2

A A

B B

Products, LLC

7988 Centerpoint Dr., Suite 400
Indianapolis, IN 46256
(317) 579-6680

PART DESCRIPTION:

DRAWN BY:

SCALE:

CHECKED BY:

DATE:

APPROVED:

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED :

The information contained herein is 
proprietary and the property of Pro-gard 
Products and may not be reproduced, 
disclosed or used for any other purpose other 
than a quotation to or an order from 
Pro-Gard Products without the specific 
written authorization of Pro-gard Products. Computer Path:

SIZE:
A

ENGR 1:

ENGR 3:

ENGR 2:

FINAL:

PRODUCTION:

Third
Angle

Projection

DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES

TOL ON 3 PLACE DECIMALS:  .005

DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHESTOL ON ANGLES   1°

TOL ON 2 PLACE DECIMAL  .015

NOTE:

MATERIAL:

FINISH:

STAMP:
ASSEMBLY NO: DRAWING NO:

SHEET:

REV:

APPL:

Pro-gardROSEN
3/5/2014

 

2016 SUBURBAN

4B57S15

1/18 1 

FREE OF SHARP EDGES

00

V:\All Product Line\Barriers\Suburban\2016\3B57S15.iam

REVISION HISTORY
REV SHEET DESCRIPTION DATE AUTHOR
00  NEW RELEASE 03/15/2016 ROSEN

2016 SUBURBAN BARRIER

SEE PART DETAILS

SEE PART DETAILS

SEE PART DETAILS

12

11

10

9
13

7

1

8

2

5 6

234

14

17

16
15


